

No. 24-2210

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

FUBOTV INC. and FUBOTV MEDIA INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY, ESPN, INC., ESPN ENTERPRISES, INC.,
HULU, LLC, FOX CORPORATION, AND WARNER BROS. DISCOVERY, INC.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of New York, Hon. Margaret M. Garnett, No. 1:24-cv-01363

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

JONATHAN S. KANTER
Assistant Attorney General

DOHA G. MEKKI
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

JOHN W. ELIAS
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

DAVID B. LAWRENCE
Policy Director

ALICE A. WANG
SPENCER D. SMITH
*Counsels to the Assistant
Attorney General*

DANIEL E. HAAR
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
MATTHEW A. WARING
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
(202) 532-4186
matthew.waring@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	9
A. Supreme Court Decisions On Unilateral Refusals To Deal With Rivals Under Section 2 Of The Sherman Act Do Not Apply To Fubo’s Claim Under Section 7 Of The Clayton Act.....	12
B. The District Court’s Conclusion That Plaintiffs Established A Likelihood Of Success On Their Section 7 Claim Should Be Affirmed.	22
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	15
<i>Andrx Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Biovail Corp. International</i> , 256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	24
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	34
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972).....	18
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer, LLC</i> , 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Fruehauf Corp. v. FTC</i> , 603 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1979).....	17, 26
<i>FTC v. Hackensack Meridian Health, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 160 (3d Cir. 2022).....	21

<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Medical Center</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016)	31
<i>FTC v. Tapestry, Inc.</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2024 WL 4647809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2024).....	16
<i>Geneva Pharmaceuticals Tech. Corp. v. Barr Laboratories Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	28, 29
<i>Gulf & W. Industries, Inc. v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.</i> , 476 F.2d 687 (2d Cir. 1973)	19
<i>Illumina, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023)	18, 20
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litigation</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)	14
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 594 U.S. 69 (2021)	26
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	14, 21
<i>ProMedica Health System, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Saint Alphonsus Medical Center.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health System, Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)	21, 23, 30
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	13
<i>Steves & Sons, Inc. v. JELD-WEN, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 690 (4th Cir. 2021).....	24

<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	15
<i>United States v. American Airlines Group Inc.</i> , 675 F. Supp. 3d 65 (D. Mass. 2023).....	32
<i>United States v. American Airlines Group Inc.</i> , -- F.4th --, 2024 WL 4716418 (1st Cir. 2024)	26, 32
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	23, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Bertelsmann SE & Co. KGaA</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 659 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1981)	10-11
<i>United States v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	11, 32
<i>United States v. First National Bank & Trust Co. of Lexington</i> , 376 U.S. 665 (1964).....	32
<i>United States v. H & R Block, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc)	16, 20
<i>United States v. Penn-Olin Chemical Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 158 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Waste Management, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1984)	23

Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... 13, 14, 15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 2 *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 18 *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 26 13

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2) 2

Other Authorities

United States Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission,
Merger Guidelines (2023).....*passim*
